
ET 

Decision No. 50529 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UT:i:LITIES COl-'JMISSION OF THE STAn. OF CALllo'Ol1.NIA 

In the matter of the application ) 
of the SOUTHERN CALIFOrtNIA wATER ) 
CO~~ANY for authority to increase j 
water rates charged by it for ) 
water service. ) 

Application No. 34191 
(Amended) 

O'Me1veny & ~¥ers, attorneys, by Lauren M. 
Wri5ht,and C. T. Mess, conSUlting 
eng1neer, for applicant. 

Otto M. Lucking ~~d Eugene L. t1hite, consumers, 
in propria personae, complainants as to 
service conditions in southernmost portion 
of the service area. 

L. H. Gulick and C. T. Coffey, for the 
---Commission staff. 

SEVENTH INTERIM OPINION 

Southern California Water Company, by the above-entitled 

application filed March 27, 1953, as amended November 19~ 1953, 

April 9, 1954, and Y~y 24, 1954, seeks authority to increase rates 

for water service in 12 of its 25 districts in Los Angeles, Orange, 

and San Bernardino Counties by approximately $327,000, based on 
1953 operations. 

This Seventh Interim Opinion and Seventh Interim Order 

relate to the matter of applicant'S request to increase rates in 

its Bloomington District by approximately $6,$00, based on 1954 
estimated operations •. There were no protests to the granting of 

this portion of the application, as such, but two consumers appeared 
and complained of poor service conditions. 

-1-



e 
A-34191 ET 7th I .. t. 

An adjourned public hearing in this DV'l tter was held before 

Examiner StewartC'. Warner on August 5, 1954 at San Bernardino.lI 

The Bloomington District matter has been submitted and is ready 
for decision •. 
General Information Re Bloomin~on District 

As of Decemoe'r 31, 1953 water service was being furnished 

by applicant to 622 consumers in its Bloomington District, and it 

estimated that this number would increase to 690 by December 31, 
1954. The area served comprises approximately one square mile and 
is located in unincorporated territory> San Bernardino County, 

approximately seven miles west of San Bernardino. As of the end 
of 1953, 16 fire hydrants were connected to the ~stem. The source 

of water supply includes one well located within the district, and 
storage is provided by means of a concrete reservoir with a capacity 

',of 100 ,000 gallons. At the present time water is pumped direct.ly 
from the well into the reservoir and then boosted throughout the 

district by means of two booster pumps. Applicant has an inter-
connection with Citizens Land and vlater Co., an irrigation company, 

in which applicant owns water stock. Through such sto¢k ownership 
applicant is entitled to and does receive an additional water supply_ 

This water supply is utilized by applicant occasionally to supplement 

its well source of supply. Applicant's authorized budget for the 
year 1954 included net additions to fixed capital of $37 ,100 1 

$16 ,100 of which was for distribution mains. During 1954 applicant 

f} Or1g1.:, ... :. and adjourned. hearings on app~1cant t 5 over-all results 
of operut1c::l) and its request to J.ncrease rates in its Gardena-
::'~.·.'.-~".:;.;-!'Jormandie and Lennox Districts were held on January 13 and 
14 and 1'Jlarch 17 and 18, 1954. Adjourned hearings on applicant 1 s 
request to increase water rates in its South San Gabriel (Wilmar), 
Artesia-South ArteSia, Florence-Graham and Norwalk Districts were 
held on April 21 and 22 and V~y 26 ~~d 27, 1954. Also applicant's 
direct showing on its Bell Gardens (Clara Street) District was 
heard on April 22, 1954. Adjourned hearings on applicant's re~uest 
to increase rates in its Barstow District were held on August > and 4, 
1954 at Barstow. 

-2-



e 
A-34191 ET 7th Int. 

replaced certain distribution pipelines in order to improve operating 
pressures and service conditions. At the hearing, applicant's 
president testified that an additional $19,000 would be spent 

immediately and before August 31, 1954, to replace certain other 
pipalines in the soutbernmost portion of the service area where 

operating water pressures have been reported and found to be 

inadequate. Said inadequate operating pressures were complained 
of at the hearing. 
Rates 

The general. metered and nat rate schedules now applicable 
to the Bloomington Dis.trict were authorized by Decision No. 16986, 
dated June 24, 1926, in Application No. 11751. The following 

tabulation summarizes and compares tbe present and proposed 

Bloomington D~strict general metered service rates. 
Quantity Ra..tes 

First 
Next 
Over 
First 
Next 
Over 

$00 
1,200 
2,000 

$00 
3,200 
4,000 

eu.ft. or less 
cU.:f't.) per 100 
eu.ft., per 100 
eu.ft. or less 
eu.ft. I per 100 
cu.ft., per 100 

cu.ft. 
eu"ft. 
eu.ft. 
cu.ft. 

Per Meter ~r Month 
Present oposed 

$1.50 
.15 
.10 -$2.00 

.16 

.12 
At the present rates the charge for water usage of 1,;00 

cubic feet per month is $2.55; at the proposed rates it would be 

$3.12. No change has been proposed in the eharges for public fire 

hydrant service. All hydrants are billed at rates ~hich vary with 

the diameter or the connecting main. Applicant has not filed a 
tariff schedule for public fire hydrant service. 

-3-



A-34191 ET 7th Int. 

Earnings 

The following tabulation is a summary of the earnings 

information for the Bloomington District contained in applicant's 

Exhibit No. 53 and the Commission staff Exhibit No. 5g: 

Item 

Opere Revenues 
Opere Expenses 
Net Opere Rev. 
Rate Base 
Rate of Return 

Summary of Earnings 

Year 1~53 Year 19~ 
Recorded A justed Present Ratesogosed Rates 

Per Co. Per PUC Per Co. Per pUC Fer o. Per PUC 
Exh.53 Exh.5S Exh.53 Exh.5S Exh.53 Exh.5S 

$ 23,133 $ 21,400 $ 22,900 $ 24,010 $ 29,700 $ 30,660 
19,033 17,280 18,600 19,180 22,320 22,850 
4,100 4,120 4,300 4,$30 7,3$0 7,$10 

85,600 110,500 117,100 130,200* 117)100 129)500* 
4.79% 3.73% ).67% ).71% 0.30% 0.03% 

* Does not include the weighted effect of further 
additions for service improvement of $19,000 
mentioned above. 

No significant differences appear between the estimates of 

operating revenues, operating expenses, net operating revenues, rate 

base, or rate of return for the year 1954 at either the present or 

proposed rates. The staff estimates will be adopted £or the 

purposes of this proceeding. 

Service Complaints 

Two consumers, large-scale chicken and rabbit growers, 

appeared at the hearing and complained of very low water pressure 

during a hot spell in July, 1954. They testified that they were 

unable to sprinkle their chicken coops am rabbit hutches and that, 

as a result, many chickens and rabbits perished. Their properties 

are located' in the southernmost portion of the service area, and 

it is in this area that applicant proposes to install larger 

pipelines prior to the end of A~ust, 1954, as noted hereinbefore. 
Conclusion 

From a review of the record it is evident that applicant 

is experiencing and will continue to experience a less than reasonable 

rate of return at the present rates in the Bloomington Division and 

-4-



·A-J4l9l ET 7. Int. 

that it is entitled to rate relief. Since the evidence shows that 

the rate of return which would result from the gross annual increase 

in revenues of $6,650, as applied for, would be 6.0 per cent on an 

estimated weighted average depreciated rate base of $129,500, and 

since such rate of return and its components are hereby adopted as 

reasonable, the order which follows will authorize the filing of the 

rates proposed in the application. The filing of new schedules of 

rates for employees' service and public fire hydrant service will 

also be ord~red. Applicant should request cancellation of its 

general flat rates unless it intends to render this type of service. 

The order which follows will also provide that applicant 

shall report to the Commission in wri ting within 15 days after the 

effective date of this order its progress in remedying the deficient 

service conditions complained of, and shall report to the Commission 

every 30 days thereafter until such conditions have been remedied. 

SEVENTH INTERIM ORDER 

Amended application as above-entitled having been fi1ed~ 

public hearings having been held, the matter of the application for 

increase in rates in the Bloomington District having been SUbmitted 

and now being ready for decision, 

IT IS HEREBY FOUND AS A FACT that the increases in rates 

and charges authorized herein are justified and that present rates 

in so far as they differ from those herein prescribed are unjust and 

unreasonable; therefore, 

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that: 

(1) a. Applicant be, and it is, authorized to file in 
quadruplicate with tr~s Cocmission, after the 
effective date of this 0 rder, in conformity 
with the Commission's General Order No. 96, the 
schedules of rates applie~ble to the Bloomington 
District shown in Appendix A attached hereto 1 and on not les:~ t..lo).an five days T notice to the 

-5-



• A-34&1 ET 7t~nt. 

Commission and to the public to make such rates 
effective for service rendered on and after 
October 15, 1954. 

b. Within forty days a£'ter the effective date of 
this order applicant shall file four copies of 
a comprehensive map drawn to an indicated scale 
not smaller than 200 feet to the inch, delin-
eating by appropriate markings the various 
tracts of land and territory served; the principal 
water production, storage and distribution facili-
ties; and the location of various properties of' 
applicant. 

(2) Applicant shall review annually the accruals to 
depreciation reserve which shall be determined 
for eacb primary plant account by dividing the 
original cost of plant less estimated future 
net salvage less depreciation reserve by the 
e~timated remaining life of the survi v1ng plant 
of the account; and. the results of the reviews 
shall be submitted annually to the Commission. 

(3) Applicant shall report to the Commission in 
writing within fifteen days after the effective 
date of this order its progress in remedying· the 
defiCient service conditions complaine d of. . 
and shall report to the COXllmiss ion every thirty., 
days thereafter until such conditions have been 
remedied. 

The effective date of this order shall be twenty days 
after the date hereof. 

?d a:~~Q£Va(~~Cal1t:Ornia. 
day of ,~7/~~JL~./ , 1"0/54. 

this 

COmmissioners 

-6. 



e 
A-34191 ET 7th Int. 

APPLICABn.ITY 

APP:ENDIX A 
Page 1 of 3 

Schedulo No. 1 

Bll")Omington Tariff AreA. 

GENERAL METERED SERVICE 

Applicable to all metered water ~ervice. 

TERRITORY 

The ur.incorporated community or Bloomington, San Bernardino County. 

RATES -
O;u.,..ntity Rates: 

First , 800 eu . .f't.. or less ........................ . 
Next 3,200 cu.!t., per 100 eu.ft •••••••••••••••••• 
Over 4,000 ~~.£t., per 100 eu.tt •••••••••••••••••• 

Y.d.nimum Charge: 

For 5/8 x 3/4-inch meter •••••••••••••••••••••••••• 
For 3/4-in.ch meter ....•.••..•.••.•..•••.•••• 
For l-inch meter •.•.•..••.••••••.••.•••••• 
For 1-1/2-ineh meter •.•..••••••••...•••.. ~ •••• 
For 2-ineh meter ••••.•..•••••••••..••.•••• 
For 3~inch meter •••••••••••.•.•••••••••.•• 
For 4-ineh ceter ............•..•..•••.•••• 
For ~1nch meter ••••.••••••••••••••••••••• 

The ¥J.nimum Charge 1dl1 entitle the consumer 
to tho quantity of water which tr.at min1mum 
ch.srge will purchAse at the Quantity Rates. 

Per Meter 
per Mcmth 

$2.00 
.l6 
.l2 

$2.00 
2.50 
3.50 
6.00 

lO.oo 
20.00 
30 .. 00 
50.00 



A-34191 ET 7th Int. 

APPLICABIlITY 

APPENDIX A 
Pago 2 of :3 

Schedule No. 2 

Bloooington Tariff AreA 

PUBLIC !1!§ HYDRANT SERVICE 

Applicable to all public tire hyd.rant service. 

TERRITORY 

The unincorpora. ted commtll'li. ty of Bloo1llington> San Bernardino County. 

(To be inserted. by a.pplicant in accord.snce with rates pre:lcntly 
being charged pursuant to agreement between applicant and any 
public tire protection agency concerned.) 



• e A-34191 ET 7th Int. 

APPLICABILITY 

APPENDIX A 
Page 3 of 3 

Schedule No. 3 

Blo~mington Tariff Area 

SERVICE 1'Q. COMPANY EloIPLOYEES 

Applicable to water service tor residential use rendered to employees 
of the Company. 

TERRITORY 

The unincorporated community of. Bloomington, San Bernardino CountY'. 

(To be inserted by a.pplicant in accordance with ra.tes 
p~sentlY' being charged.) 


